
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor D Clarke 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor P Duncan 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 

 
 
Councillor D Payne 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor Mrs S Soar 
Councillor Mrs L Tift 
Councillor B Wells 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

 
MEETING: Licensing Committee 
  

DATE: Thursday, 14 June 2018 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
Notts. NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 

 
 

2.   Declaration of Any Intention to Record Meeting 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 4 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
4.   Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
5 - 34 

5.   Licensing Act Training for Members and Officers 
 

35 

6.   Countywide Best Bar None Scheme 
 

36 - 37 

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
7.   Minutes of Personal Licence Hearing 

 
38 - 40 

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
8.   Update on Quarterly Performance and Enforcement Matters 

 
41 - 43 

9.   Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged Between 1 January 
and 31 March 2018 
 

44 - 48 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
None 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

 



 

 

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held on held on Thursday, 15 March 2018 in the 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Newark immediately following the meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs R. Crowe (Chairman) 

Councillor I. Walker (Vice - Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs K. Arnold, Mrs B.M. Brooks, Mrs I. Brown, D. 
Clarke, M.G. Cope, D.R. Payne, Mrs S.E. Saddington, 
Mrs S. Soar, K. Walker and B. Wells. 

 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
 Member 

 
Councillor M.G. Cope 

Agenda 
 
Agenda Item No. 5 – Temporary Event 
Notices Received and Acknowledged 
between 1 October and 31 December 
2017.  Personal Interest as Councillor 
Cope carries out work for one of the TEN 
Applicants.   
 

26. DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 
 

 NOTED: that an audio recording was to be made of the meeting by the Council. 
 

27. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought Members’ approval for the timetable 
associated with the renew of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy which the 
Council is required to review every five years under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Specifically in relation to the list of suggested consultees, it was noted that there was 
reference to Licensing Solicitors.  A Member of the Committee stated that this 
reference should be deleted and replaced by reference to the three local Law Societies, 
namely: Nottingham, Lincoln and Derby.  It was also suggested that the Council’s own 
Legal Services be added to the list of consultees. 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

  (a) the timetable for the review and consultation exercise for the 
Statement of Licensing Policy be approved; and 
 Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  (b) the list of consultees be approved, subject to the deletion of 
reference to Licensing Solicitors and inclusion of the three local Law 
Societies, namely: Nottingham, Lincoln and Derby and the inclusion 
of the Council’s own Legal Services. 
 

29. TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 OCTOBER 
AND 31 DECEMBER 2017 INCLUSIVE 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager in relation to the 
notices received and acknowledged between 1 October and 31 December 2017 
inclusive. 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

30. UPDATE ON QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 
The Committee considered the report presented by the Licensing Manager in relation 
to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 October and 31 
December 2017 inclusive, together with details of current ongoing enforcement issues.   
 
Information contained within the report related to the number of applications for the 
grant or variation of licences received between the above dates and the enforcement 
activity between the same two dates. 
 

 NOTED the information contained within the report. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.50pm 
 
Chairman 
 

Agenda Page 4



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
14 JUNE 2018 
 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval on the draft revision the Council’s Licensing Policy and to 

begin the consultation process. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to have in place a Policy relating to the carrying 

out of its functions under that Act In respect of carrying out its duties the Council is required 
to adopt and have in place a Statement of Licensing Policy relating to those duties.  The 
policy sets out the principles which the Council will apply in considering and granting 
licences under the Act 

 
2.2 The Act originally required the policy to be reviewed every three years, however, recent 

legislative changes have now extended this period to every five years.  The current policy 
was adopted in January 2014 and therefore needs to be reviewed before January 2019. 

 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 A number of changes to legislation have made changes to the licensing regime and the draft 

Statement of licensing Policy has been amended to take account of these changes.  The 
Council is also required by the Licensing Act to formulate its policy with reference to 
guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the Act.  This guidance has been 
amended and the draft policy again reflects these changes. 

 
3.2 In order to achieve a level of consistency across the County the Nottinghamshire Authorities 

have been working together on a joint format for the Statement.  Members will appreciate 
that the Councils across the County are different and therefore it is not always possible to 
have identical documents, however, wherever possible attempts have been made to apply 
consistent phraseology. 

 
3.3 A copy of the 2019 draft Statement of Licensing Policy is attached as Appendix One.  A large 

font has been used to identify where changes are proposed.   
 
3.4 In the main the changes to the document reflect the amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 

brought in since 2014 and the document has additional information within it that was 
previously absent. There have been no fundamental changes to any of the policies 
previously agreed. 

 
3.5 Any comments that the members of the Committee wish to make before the policy is sent 

out for consultation can be included in the proposed revision.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

4.0 Proposals 
 
4.1 It is proposed to undertake and extensive consultation exerc
[...]
.   Any CIA published by the Council will be summarised in 
the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
7.22.5The absence of a CIA does not prevent any responsible authority or 

other person making representations on an application for the grant 
or variation of a licence on the grounds that the premises will give rise 
to a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives, However, in each case it would be incumbent on the 
person making the representation to provide relevant evidence of 
cumulative impact. 

  
7.22.6Having taken into account the evidence presented, the Council is satisfied that there are no areas within the Newark and Sherwood District presently suffering from cumulative impact. Should this situation change, the Council will 

consider the available evidence and consult with those bodies and 
individuals listed in the Licensing Act 2003. If the Council is satisfied 
that it would be appropriate to publish a CIA, it will be published on 
the Council’s website and a summary will be included in this 
statement of licensing policy. 

 
7.22.7Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties may still make representations on specific applications concerning cumulative impact even though those applications are not for premises in an area covered by a cumulative impact Policy. In 

such circumstances the application may be refused, (though there will 
be no presumption that this will be the case), and the Authority may 
then choose to review this Statement of Policy and consult as to 
whether the particular area should be designated as an area to which 
a cumulative impact Policy should apply.  

 
7.23 Public Space Protection Orders 
 
7.23.1 The authority supports the use of public space protection orders 

as a tool to prevent alcohol related crime and disorder in the streets. 
The authority expects premises that operate in areas where DPPOs 
have been implemented to have measures in place to ensure that 
their customers do not contrib
[...]
h times and signatures) and available 
for inspection by an authorised officer 

The time that alcohol is sold on the website/over the phone 
and the time the alcohol is delivered is within the hours stated 
on the licence for the sale of alcohol. 

 
8.9 Age verification policies 
 
8.9.1 It is mandatory for premises which sell or supply alcohol to have an 

age verification policy in place. The Council favours the Challenge 25 
scheme and such a scheme volunteered as part of an operating 
schedule will be given the appropriate weight when the Council 
determines the licence application. 
 

9. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

 

9.1 Delivery of the licensing regime will be in accordance with the Council’s Equal Opportunities 

Policy.  Compliance with this Policy will be subject to on-going monitoring and 

customer/stakeholder consultation during the life of this Policy.  Relevant matters that come 

to light as a result of monitoring and consultation may result in changes to service delivery 

and where necessary may result in changes to the Council’s licensing policy.   

 

9.2 Newark & Sherwood District Council is committed to implementing and upholding equality 

and diversity in everything it does. The Council strives to be an effective service provider, 

community leader and corporate body, and in doing so, recognises the importance of meeting 

the needs of the diverse mix of communities represented amongst its residents, service users 

and workforce. In meeting those needs the Council will develop and harness a safe and 

sustainable community inclusive to all. 

 
9.3 To affirm its commitment and to ensure continuous improvement, the Council uses the 

Equality Standard for Local Government as the improvement framework against which to 

assess its performance and development in equality and diversity. All council policies 

are subject to Equalities Impact Assements 

 

9.4 Advice and guidance will be made available in English, which is the most common language of 

customers and stakeholders.  On request the Council will signpost customers to providers of 

Agenda Page 33



 

28 

guidance and information relating to translation services. 

 

10.  GENERAL ENFORCEMENT STATEMENT 

 

10.1 All decisions, determinations, inspections and enforcement action taken by the Authority will 

have regard to the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, national guidance, relevant 

codes of practice and the enforcement policy of the Council. 
 

10.2 The Authority has established and maintains enforcement protocols with the local police and 

other relevant enforcement agencies.  

 

11. MONITORING AND REVIEW OF THIS STATEMENT OF POLICY 

 

111 This Statement of Policy will be reviewed within legislative timescales and as and when 

appropriate.  In preparing the succeeding Statement of Policy regard will be had to data and 

information collated over the operating period of the current policy, together with trends and 

the outcome of related initiatives from both local sources and nationally issued data and 

guidance. 

Agenda Page 34



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
14 JUNE 2018 
 
LICENSING ACT TRAINING FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of Licensing Act training being provided for both Officers and Members 

by the Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group on Wednesday, 4 July 2018. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In recent years, the Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group has provided a training 

course at the Hostess Restaurant in Mansfield for Officers and Members across the County.  
 
2.2 In response to the success of the previous sessions and the positive feedback received 

following previous year’s it is intended to hold another event, which is again focussed on 
Licensing Members and is open to all Members of Licensing Committee. 

 
2.3 The course will be held on 4 July 2018 at the Hostess Restaurant near Mansfield and the 

price per delegate is around £40.  The course will commence at 9:30am and finish at 4:00pm.  
Lunch will be served on the day along with tea, coffee and refreshments.  

 
2.4 The morning session will give Members an overview of licensing legislation with Members 

being able to raise questions.  There will also be sessions on safeguarding and child sexual 
exploitation in licensed premises 

 
2.5 It is proposed to make a corporate bid to the Members training budget if the Licensing 

Committee consider the training appropriate and relevant. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members consider the opportunity for training and indicate whether they would 
support and attend the training event. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 6554675467 
 
Karen White 
Director – Safety 
 

Agenda Page 35

Agenda Item 5



LICENSING COMMITTEE  
14 JUNE 2018 
 
COUNTY WIDE BEST BAR NONE SCHEME 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Members with a final year report on year three of the county wide Best Bar 

None Scheme. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1  The Best Bar None (BBN) scheme rewards licensees who provide good management, a safe 

and enjoyable environment for customers, discourage binge drinking and prevent alcohol 
related crime.  It therefore encourages licensees to act responsibly and take pride in their 
premises and surroundings and, in doing so, put something back into the town and local 
community. 

 
2.2 The rewards for licensees include, the prestige of being part of the awards scheme, 

increased business within the area and lower insurance premiums resulting from the fact 
that they are running safer establishments.  It also provides an opportunity for licensees to 
demonstrate to official agencies how well they manage their own business.  It is an 
opportunity for positive dialogue between the two sides.  

 
2.3 In order to be awarded with the Best Bar None accreditation, premises must be compliant 

with all aspects of the law.  However, for premises to have the potential of winning “best in 
the category” they must offer much more than this and this is one of the ways the Best Bar 
None Scheme helps to raise the standards of licensed premises, by providing a competitive 
framework.  Although the scheme is nationally recognised, it can be tailored to the local 
environment.  As a result, the scheme will not focus primarily on the late night economy 
and instead will capture all types of licensed premises across the County. 

 
3.0 The Scheme to Date 
 
3.1 Year One 2015/16 

 
Across the county interest was expressed from 259 venues with applications being 
received from 109 premises.  Within the Newark and Sherwood District there were 8 
applications.  Seven of the application premises met the Best Bar None criteria with the 
eighth just falling short.  However, at the time of assessment they committed to a 
programme of improvements and have since satisfied the criteria and have been awarded 
the Best Bar None accreditation.   

 
3.2 Year Two 2016/17 
 
 Across the county there were 197 venues that expressed an interest in the scheme.  Of 

these 82 venues have successfully been accredited.  There were nine venues that failed the 
accreditation and these venues shave been provided with feedback to enable them to 
succeed the following year.  

 

Agenda Page 36

Agenda Item 6



3.3 Within Newark and Sherwood there were seven premises that successfully achieved 
accreditation and of these seven five achieved either a distinction or a merit  

 
3.4 Year Three 2017/18 

 
The numbers of applications in year three was well below that experienced in previous 
years.  This was seen both at county level and within Newark and Sherwood.  In Newark 
and Sherwood ether were only 3 applications, however, all of these premises achieved 
accreditation with distinction.  These were: 
 
The Sir John Ardern 
The Grove 
The Old Post Office 

 
4.0 The Future of the Scheme 
 
4.1 The scheme has been funded for three years from both the Nottinghamshire County 

Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner.   
 
4.2 Discussions are taking place with potential funders to provide some sustainability for the 

scheme.  The assessments and administration processes associated with the scheme have 
been developed and over the first two years and these are now well established and lean 
so as not to place a burden on either the venues that wish to take part or the local 
authorities. 

 
4.3  Licensing Authorities have been requested to commit their support for the scheme in years 

four and five.  There is no direct financial commitment required but some officer time will 
be required.  It is not anticipated that this will have any detrimental impact on the other 
duties of the Licensing Team. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members note the progress of the Nottinghamshire County Best Bar None Scheme; 
and 

 
(b) the scheme in years four and five be supported. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on Extension 5467. 
 
Karen White  
Director – Safety 
 

Agenda Page 37



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
14 JUNE 2018 

 
NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING PANEL  
 

RECORD OF HEARING HELD ON  
1 MAY 2018 

11:50 HOURS  
CIVIC ROOM 2, CASTLE HOUSE 

 
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
Mohammad Aamer HUSSAIN 

 
PANEL MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs B.M. Brooks 

Councillor Mrs I. Brown 
Councillor Mrs R. Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor I. Walker 

 
 Aqeel Adnan (Legal Advisor - NSDC) 
 Alan Batty (Business Manager – Environmental Health & 

Licensing - NSDC) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Nicola Kellas (Licensing Officer – NSDC) 
(Observers) 
 
Details of the Application 
 
To consider what action should be taken with regard to Personal Licence No. 000603 issued 
under Section 120 of the Licensing Act 2003 to Mr. Mohammad Aamer Hussain following the 
issue of an Immigration Penalty.   
 
Copies of the associated paperwork were circulated to all parties prior to
[...]
s to revoke Mr. Hussain’s Personal Licence. 
 

2. The Panel found that Mr. Hussain was negligent of his responsibilities in failing to ensure 
that appropriate checks were carried out into prospective employees. 
 

3. The Panel did consider the other options but they felt that these were not proportionate 
to the offence of employing an individual who was not entitled to work within the 
United Kingdom.  
 

4. The Panel was not satisfied with the answers provided by Mr. Hussain as to the 
management of staff in his absence.  
 

5. Mr. Hussain admitted that an individual served customers at premises he owned in 
Ruskington and that this individual sold tobacco to (underage) customers and that this 
individual did not have rights to work in the UK.  The Police were present when this sale 
occurred.  Appropriate checks were not carried out prior to this individual working on 
his premises.  

 
The meeting closed at 12:39 hours 

Agenda Page 40



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
14 JUNE 2018 
 
UPDATE ON QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 

January and 31 March 2018 inclusive and to provide Members with details of current going 
enforcement issues. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 This report covers the period from 1 January 2018 and 31 March 2018 inclusive and sets 

out the range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any 
activity required as a result of the applications. 

 
Activity Report for 1 January and 31 March 2018 

 

Application Type 
Number 
Received 

Number 
Issued 

Number 
Refused 

Comments 

Personal Licence 21 21 0  

Vary the Designated Premise Supervisor 22 22 0  

Transfer of Premise Licence 9 9 0  

Minor Variation 4 4 0  

Variation to Premise Licence 2 2 0  

New Premise licence  3 3 0  

Change of Premise Name 0 0 0  

Notification of Interest 0 0 0  

Temporary Event Notices 57 57 0  

 
2.2 By way of comparison, the number of Temporary Event Notices received for the same 

period last year was 45.   
 
2.3 Enforcement Activity 
 
 Ongoing Enforcement Activity 1 October and 31 December 2017 
 

Location Summary Of Complaint/ 
Reason For Visit 

Date Case 
Opened 

Action Taken So Far 

The Old Ship Inn, 
Main Street, Lowdham 

Premise Licence Inspection 25.01.18 All in order 

Inn on the Green, 
Coddington  

Premise Licence Inspection 25.01.18 Verbal advice given 

Plough, Main Street, 
Coddington 

Premise Licence Inspection 25.01.18 All in order 

Lord Nelson, 
Gainsborough Road, Winthorpe 

Premise Licence Inspection 29.01.18 All in order 

Grey Horse, 
Low Street, Collingham 

Premise Licence Inspection 29.01.18 All in order 

 
Agenda Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

The Final Whistle, 
Station Road, Southwell 

Premise Licence Inspection 29.01.18 All in order 

Rose and Crown,  
Main Street, Balderton 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 All in order 

The Roaring Meg,  
Barnby Gate, Newark 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 All in order 

Grove,  
London Road, Balderton  

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 All in order 

Black Swan,  
High Street, Edwinstowe 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 All in order 

The Riverside Pub,  
North End, Farndon 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 All in order 

Farndon Boathouse,  
North End, Farndon  

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 All in order 

The Crown Hotel,  
Market Place, Southwell 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 Verbal advice given 

Saracens Head Hotel,  
Southwell 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 Verbal advice given 

The Maypole,  
Newark Road, Wellow 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 Verbal advice given 

The Wheatsheaf, 
Southwell 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 Verbal advice given 

T & S Stores,  
King Street, Southwell 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 Verbal advice given 

The Bramley Apple, 
Southwell 

Premise Licence Inspection 30.01.18 Verbal advic
[...]
n,  
Main Street, Farnsfield 

Premise Licence Inspection 28.02.18 All in order 

The Plough,  
Farnsfield 

Premise Licence Inspection 28.02.18 Verbal advice given 

The Plough,  
Forest Road, Ollerton  

Premise Licence Inspection 06.03.18 All in order 

The Alders,  
Worksop Road, Ollerton  

Premise Licence Inspection 12.03.18 All in order 

Stanton Arms,  
Mickledale Lane, Bilsthorpe 

Premise Licence Inspection 13.03.18 Verbal advice given 

Tony’s,  
17 Church Street, Bilsthorpe  

Premise Licence Inspection 13.03.18 Verbal advice given 

Co-op,  
Main Street, Lowdham  

Premise Licence Inspection 21.03.18 All in order 

Ye Olde Bridge Inn,  
Oxton  

Premise Licence Inspection 26.03.18 Verbal advice given 

Jolly Roger Club,  
Forest Road, Ollerton  

Premise Licence Inspection 27.03.18 All in order 

Royal Oak Inn,  
High Street, Edwinstowe 

Premise Licence Inspection 27.03.18 Verbal advice given 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee consider the contents of the report and identifies any issues it 
wishes to examine further. 

 
For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on extension 5894 
 
Karen White  
Director – Safety 

Agenda Page 43



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
14JUNE 2018 
 
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 JANUARY AND 31 
MARCH 2018 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of changes to Temporary Event Notices and notices that have been 

received and acknowledged between 1 January and 31 March 2018 inclusive. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a light touch system for ad hoc, permitted temporary 

activities.  A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is given by an individual (a premise user) and 
authorises the premises user to conduct one or more licensable activities at premises.   

 
2.2 There are two types of TEN; 
 

 A standard TEN, to be given no later than 10 working days before the event to which it 
relates 

 A late TEN, can be given 9 and not later than 5 working da
[...]

genda P

age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	14.06.18 - Review of  Statement of Licensing Policy  Appendix 1

	5 Licensing Act Training for Members and Officers
	6 Countywide Best Bar None Scheme
	7 Minutes of Personal Licence Hearing
	8 Update on Quarterly Performance and Enforcement Matters
	9 Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged Between 1 January and 31 March 2018
	14.06.18 - TENs Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts. NG24 1BY on Thursday, 14 June 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor D Clarke, 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor D Payne, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor B Wells 
and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor Mrs S Soar and Councillor Mrs L Tift 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED:  that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 NOTED: that there would be an audio recording of the meeting. 

 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 Minute No. 27 – Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017  

 
It was requested that Councillors Mrs S.M. Michael and Mrs A.A. Truswell’s apologies 
be included within the Minutes. 
 
AGREED that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting held on 

15 March 2018 be approved  as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
4 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager 

Environmental Health & Licensing which sought Members’ approval for the draft 
revision of the Council’s Licensing Policy and to commence the consultation process. 
 
A copy of the 2019 draft Statement of Licensing Policy was attached as an appendix to 
the report.  A large font had been used to identify where changes were proposed. 
 
The changes to the document reflected the amendments to the Licensing Act 2013 
brought in since 2014 and the document had additional information within it that was 
previously absent.  There had been no fundamental changes to any of the policies 
previously agreed. 
 
 



A typographical error was found on page 25, 8.1 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and should read ‘Club’ Premises Certificates. 
 
A Member commented on the Health & Safety of the bar garden for one of the local 
Public Houses as the seating area was in close proximity to the river Trent.  Three 
people had already fallen in the river and it was felt that the seating area should be 
addressed to prevent any further accidents. 
 
The Business Manager Environmental Health & Licensing confirmed the law regarding 
the licensing around the premises. He confirmed that the Business Unit had 
undertaken work with that licensed premise to ensure a safer environment. 
 
Members also commented on the spread of the seating areas from the cafés in 
Newark Market place and felt that this was putting customers at risk from authorised 
vehicles that were allowed access into the Market Place. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that this issue had been addressed with the Business 
Manager and an update report would be provided to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the draft revision of the Council’s Licensing Policy be noted and the 
consultation process be commenced; and 

 
(b) an update report on the seating arrangements for the cafés within 

Newark Market Place be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
5 LICENSING ACT TRAINING FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager 

Environmental Health & Licensing in relation to Licensing Act training being provided 
for both Officers and Members by the Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group, 
scheduled for Wednesday, 4 July 2018 at the Hostess Restaurant in Mansfield. 
 
Members of the Committee were requested to let Officers know if they were able to 
attend the training. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the following Members confirmed their attendance for 

the forth coming training. 
 

Councillors Mrs B. Brooks; Mrs I. Brown; D. Clarke; Mrs R. Crowe; P. 
Duncan; D. Payne; B. Wells; I. Walker; and Mrs Y. Woodhead.  

 
6 COUNTYWIDE BEST BAR NONE SCHEME 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager 

Environmental Health & Licensing in relation to the final year report on year three of 
the county wide Best Bar None Scheme. 



The report set out the background to the introduction of the scheme and the rewards 
for the licensees.  The report also detailed the scheme to date from year one 2015/16, 
year two 2016/17 and year three 2017/18.  The future of the scheme was also 
detailed and discussions had been undertaken with potential funders to provide some 
sustainability for the scheme.  Licensing Authorities had been requested to commit 
their support for the scheme in years four and five.  It was reported that there was no 
direct financial commitment required but some officer time would be required.  It was 
not anticipated that this would have any detrimental impact on the other duties of 
the Licensing Team. 
 
AGRRED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the progress of the Nottinghamshire County Best Bar None Scheme 
be noted; and 

 
(b) the scheme in years four and five be supported. 

 
7 MINUTES OF PERSONAL LICENCE HEARING 

 
 The Committee noted the Minutes of the Personal Licence Hearing for Mohammad 

Aamer Hussain, which was held on 1 May 2018. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes be noted. 
 

8 UPDATE ON QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager 
Environmental Health & Licensing in relation to the activity and performance of the 
Licensing Team between 1 January and 31 March 2018 inclusive and to provide 
Members with details of current ongoing enforcement issues. 
 
Information contained within the report related to the number of applications for the 
grant or variation of licences received between the above dates and the enforcement 
activity between 1 October and 31 December 2017 which were listed at 2.3 of the 
report.  It was also noted in order by way of comparison, the number of Temporary 
Event Notices received for the same period last year was 45. 
 

Members commented on the Ongoing Enforcement Activity reported and requested 
that more information be provided rather than just verbal advice given, in order for 
them to be aware of what was happening in the district.  The Chairman requested 
that a report be submitted to a future meeting regarding what Enforcement Activity 
was being undertaken to keep the Committee informed. 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the information contained within the report; and 
 

(b) a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee, 
regarding what Enforcement Activity was being undertaken to keep 
the Committee informed. 

 
 



9 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 JANUARY 
AND 31 MARCH 2018 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager 
Environmental Health & Licensing in relation to changes to Temporary Event Notices 
and notices that had been received and acknowledged between 1 January and 31 
March 2018 inclusive. 
 
Members sought confirmation as to whether Belams Bar had extended its operating 
hours.  The Business Manager confirmed that he would check this and inform the 
Committee. 
 
NOTED the Temporary Event Notices received and acknowledged between 1 

January and 31 March 2018 inclusive. 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 There were none. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.17 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


